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Being in business

Kenyan citizens’ experience and opinions on business ownership

1. Introduction

A strong business environment is one of
the keys to a thriving economy. When
entrepreneurs—and potential entrepreneurs —
can exploit the market opportunities they see,
this in turn helps to create job opportunities,
to generate wealth and to provide an overall
boost to the economy. On the other hand, if
obstacles — such as excessive regulation and
taxes, skills shortages, or access to finance —
stand in their way, such opportunities will be
wasted and economic growth suffers.

This brief presents data on citizens’
experiences and opinions on matters relating
to owning and running a business in Kenya.
How many citizens currently own a business,
and how many did so previously? What types
of business are these? How many borrowed
money to start their business, and what
licences do business owners hold? What
obstacles do business owners face in starting
and running businesses? How do they rate the
business environment as a whole?
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Data for the brief come from a special round
of Twaweza’s Sauti za Wananchi mobile-
phone panel survey. This was creating
through random sampling from a database of
contacts from previous surveys to establish
a new representative panel of the country’s
population. Statistical weightings have been
applied to the panel, to ensure it is fully
representative at national level, for rural
and urban areas, as well as for Nairobi and
Mombasa. For this brief, data were collected
from 3,000 respondents in the fifth round
of the special Sauti za Wananchi panel,
conducted between September 11 and 24,
2021.

Key findings include:

e 1 out of 3 citizens currently own a
business, and half have done so in
the last five years

e Among those who currently own a
business, the most common type of
business is agricultural

e Business owners name a variety of
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licences needed to run their businesses

1 out of 4 business owners took a loan in order to start their business

1 out of 10 business owners have been denied a loan to support business operations

3 out of 10 business owners say their business is growing, 4 out of 10 say it is declining

Most business owners are optimistic about their business’s future prospects

The biggest challenge business owners face is accessing finance

1 out of 10 citizens say doing business in Kenya is easy, 7 out of 10 say it is difficult

The most critical business challenges cited by citizens are difficulties with input prices,

capital and demand

e Kenyans are divided on the state of the business environment in Kenya, but most say
taxes on business are too high

2. Kenyan citizens’ experiences and opinions on running
a business

Insight 1: 1 out of 3 citizens currently own a business, and half have done

so in the last five years

One out of three citizens (34%) currently own a business, and a further 13% have done so at
some point in the last five years. Combined, this means that, overall, half (47%) of all citizens
have owned a business in the last five years.

This figure is higher among those aged 35-54 (58%) than among both younger (42%) and older
(45%) adults. It is consistent across women and men, and in both urban and rural areas.

Figure 1: Do you currently own a business??
If not, have you owned a business in the last five years?

All 34% 13% 53%

Women 33% 14% 52%

Men 35% 11% 54%
Aged (18-34) 31% 11% 58%
35-54 43% 15% 42%
55+ 29% 16% 55%
Rural 34% 12% 54%
Urban 36% 13% 51%
M currently M previously never

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

1 Percentages in charts may not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Insight 2: Among those who no longer own a business, the main reason is

that they closed it down

Among those who no longer own a business, the main reason for no longer owning the
business is that they closed it down (67%), though a significant number (26%) point to Covid-
related reasons.

The main reasons given for closing down businesses are the high cost of inputs (17%), Covid-
related causes (13%), low demand for products (13%) and a lack of working capital (9%). A
small number pointed to either high tax rates (2%) or difficulties with the authorities (2%).

Figure 2: Why don’t you own / operate your business any longer? Why did it close?
(multiple responses permitted)

I closed it down |GGG 7%
Covid-related impacts [T 26%

| gave itaway M 3%

I moved to formal employment B 3%
It got destroyed by disaster ie flood, fire | 1%
It was demolished | 1%

Gov't closed it down  0.3%

Other M 4%

Why no longer
operating?

High cost of inputs I 17%
Covid-19 related causes I 13%
Low demand for products [ 13%
Insufficient working capital [l 9%
Low prices for products sold [l 6%
High competition from large firms [l 5%
Lack of input products [l 5%
Lack/poor market for products [l 4%
High competition from other small businesses Wl 4%
Lack of management skills/knowhow to run | 3%
High rates of tax / levies / permits | 2%
Harassment from authorities | 2%
Problems related to utilities | 2%
Other [ 8%

Why closed?

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who previously owned but do not currently own a business (n=423)

Insight 3: Among those who currently own a business, the most common

type of business is agricultural

Three out of ten business owners (31%) own a business in the agriculture sector, more than any
other type of business. This is followed by small businesses providing skilled trades or services
(20%), wholesale and retail trade (13%) and hawking (12%).
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Figure 3: What type of business(es) do you own? Which is the main one?
(multiple responses permitted)

Agriculture / livestock [N 3%
Other small business / skilled trade / service [[INNEGEGNGNNNNNNNNN 21%
P 17%
I 14%
S 6%
N 1%
Jua kali products [ 3%
Wood, carpentry [l 3%
Bl 3%
Transport services [l 2%
Brewing / selling alcohol [l 2%
Real estate, business services [l 1%
Health / education services [l 1%
Other I 2%

Hawking
Wholesale / retail trade
Restaurant and hotels

Textile, clothes, leather

Trading animals / meat

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Most of those who own a business (90%) describe this as a sole proprietorship, where they are
the sole owner of the business. A small number own their business as part of a society (4%),
partnership (3%), registered company (2%) or limited liability partnership (1%).

Most have owned their current business for three years or less (55%), though a significant
number (22%) have owned their business for eight or more years.

The most common locations for business operations are the local area / marketplace (41%), at
home (22%), along the roadside (14%), on a farm (10%) or in a commercial district (9%). A small
number run their business on an industrial site (2%) or as a mobile operation (2%).

The average size of businesses is 2.4 employees (including the business owner), of whom 1.3
are family members and 1.1 are from outside the family. More than half of businesses (55%)
have just a single employee — usually the owner (not shown in charts).
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Figure 4: What type of ownership does your main business have?
How long have you owned it? Where is it located?

Sole proprietorships [ NG 00%
Societies [l 4%
Partnership | 3%
Registered Companies (private and public) | 2%
Limited Liability Partnership | 1%
Branch office of a foreign registered company 0%

Ownership

Less than ayear 0001 13%
1-3 years [T 42%
4-7 years W 23%
8-10years 0 11%
more than 10 years 100 11%

Length of time

Local area / marketplace NG 41%
At home / on the homestead I 22%
Along a roadside / path I 14%
Farm M 10%
Commercial district [l 9%
Industrial site | 2%
Mobile / online | 2%

Location

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 4: Business owners point to a variety of licences they need

Business owners point to several different licences they need in order to run their business. The
most commonly cited is the City Council Business Permit (34%), followed by a Single Business
Permit (14%), trading licence (9%), food and health permits (5%) and a transport business
licence (4%). A significant number (36%) say they need no license or permit to run their
business.
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Figure 5: What license/s do you require to operate/run your business?
(multiple responses permitted)

City Council Business Permit _ 34%
Single Business Permit _ 14%
Trading license _ 9%
Food and Health Permits - 5%
Transport Business License - 4%
Certificate of Good Conduct l 1%
Company registration l 1%
Unified Business Permit I 1%
Fire Safety Certificate I 1%
Advertising Signage License ‘ 0.1%
Don't know / refused . 2%

None [ o

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

One out of six business owners (16%) say they operate without the required licence/s. The main
reasons given are that the cost is too high (7%), that they lack the money required (4%) or that

the business is too small (3%).

Figure 6: Do you have the required licence/s?
If not, why not? (multiple responses permitted)
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The cost is too high [N
I don’t have money to get one [INNGINGEGEGEE 4
The business is too small [ NNGIGINEG@G@ 3%
I don’t know about this matter [ 1%
High rates of taxes, levies, etc. ||l 1%
The procedure is too complicated [l 0.8%
I don’t have the time it takes [l 0.7%
| have tried to but | was not successful [l 0.6%
Having a license doesn’t give me any benefit [l 0.4%
No action will be taken against me | 0.2%
| don’t want them to know my business | 0.1%
Other | 0.1%
Don't know / refused | 0.1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 5: 1 out of 4 business owners took a loan in order to start their

business

One out of four business owners (22%) took a loan in order to start their business, while a
few others also said they needed a start-up loan but weren’t able to secure one (3%). This
leaves three out of four business owners (75%) who did not need a loan in order to start their
business.

The most common sources of loan finance to start a business are banks (6%), Savings and
Credit Cooperative Organisations (SACCOs; 6%), friends and/or family (4%) and micro-finance
institutions (3%).

Figure 8: Did you need to take a loan/ borrow money to start the business?
And if so, where did you get it from?
(multiple responses permitted)

Needed a loan,
didn't get it, 3%

Didn't need
aloan

Needed a 75%

loan, got it
22%




Bank B 6%
sacco B 6%

Friends and/or family . 4%
Micro-finance institution (MFI) I 3%

Village bank / table banking / saving club | 2%
Money lender I 1%
other | 1%

I didn't need / get a loan | 755

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 6: 1 out of 10 business owners have been denied a loan to support

business operations

One out of ten business owners (10%) have sought but been denied a loan to support the
running of their business (separate from those who sought funding to start their business). The
main reasons given for being denied a loan are the lack of a track record (2%) or collateral (2%),
and a similar number (2%) said the reason for the denial was never explained to them.

Figure 9: Besides the money to start the business, have you ever been denied a loan to run/

operate the business? If so, why was this denied?
(multiple responses permitted)

/
Don't know, 1% /
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Did not have a good track record I 2%
Did not have collateral I 2%

Never told me / no reason given I 2%
Did not manage to get a guarantor I 1%
Did not have deposit I 1%

Did not have the right documents | 1%
Other | 1%

Not been denied a loan ] 0%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 7: 3 out of 10 business owners say their business is growing, 4 out
of 10 say it is declining

More business owners say their business is currently declining (41%) than those that say it is
growing (30%), while a significant number (29%) say it is consistent at the same level.

Figure 10: Is your business currently growing or declining?

Remaining
the same
29%

Growing
30%

Declining
41%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

The main reasons given for saying the business is growing are that they are seeing an increase
in profits (15%) or in the number of customers (9%).

The main reason given for decline is a reduction in demand (21%). Others point to a rise in the
price of products (6%), a lack of capital (5%), Covid-related matters (5%), the high cost of living

(4%) or difficulty finding markets for their goods (3%).
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Figure 11: Why do you say your business is growing / declining?
(multiple responses permitted)

Increase in profit [N 15%

%D Increase in the number of customers [N 9%
) Increase in stock [ 3%
© There's growth from where | started [l 3%
Customers / demand reducing | NG 9%
o It goes up and down I 4%
3 The business is the same Il 3%
,'OEJ Increase in profit [ 3%
Covid-related issues |l 3%
customers / demand reducing [ IENENENGNGTNNENGNGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEE 21
w INcreased price of commodities / products I
g Insufficient capital to run the business | Iz 5%
S Covid-related issues [ 5%
=} High costs of living | 2%

Lack of market for the goods [l 3%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 8: Most business owners are optimistic about their business’s

future prospects
Most business owners (83%) say they expect their business to be more successful in the future,
while a relatively small number (23%) say their business is growing too big to handle.

Figure 12: Thinking about your business, do you agree/disagree with the following?

My business is going to be more My business is growing too
successful in the future big for me to handle

Disagree

[»)
Disagree Uz

17%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

10
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Insight 9: The biggest challenge business owners face is accessing finance
The most common challenge reported by business owners in running their businesses is a
difficulty in accessing finance / capital (43%). This is followed by Covid-related challenges (25%),
high interest rates on loans (22%), high rates of tax / cost of permits (20%), transportation
challenges (16%) and difficulty in sourcing supplies (11%).

Figure 13: What are the three main problems /challenges you face as a business owner?

Accessing finance / capital NG 43%
Covid-19 related NN )%
Cost of capital (e.g. interest rates) [INENGEGNGNNEGEGEEEEE 22%
High rates of taxes, levies/permits [ NNRNREBE 0%
Getting transportation [INNENGgGE 16%
Getting equipment / materials [ NG 11%
Lack of business skills / knowledge [N $%
Availability of skilled employees I 3%
Getting water I 7%
Crime, theft, disorder I 6%
Access to land [ 6%
Licensing and permits [ 6%
Getting premises [ 5%
Market availability / low demand I 5%
Registering the business [l 4%
Low profits / sales [l 4%
Corruption [l 3%
Getting electricity [l 2%
High cost of inputs [l 2%
Getting telecommunications [l 2%
Other I 4%
| encountered no problems | 0.5%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 10: 1 out of 10 citizens say doing business in Kenya is easy, 7 out
of 10 say it is difficult

One out of ten citizens (10%) say it is easy to do business in Kenya, while seven times as many
(68%) say it is difficult.

These figures are consistent across those who own a business and those who do not. They are
also broadly consistent across owners of different types of business, though owners of larger
business (judged by the number of employees) are slightly less likely to say it is easy.

11
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Figure 14: Overall, how would you rate the ease of doing business in Kenya?

All 68% 22% 10%

Women 70% 20% 10%

Men

66% 24% 10%

Aged 18-34 64% 25% 10%

35-54 74% 18% 8%

55+ 71% 18% 11%

Rural 68% 22% 11%
Urban 69% 23% 8%

Single-person business 69% 19% 12%

2-4 employees 62% 29% 9%

5+ employees 71% 24%

[
X

Agriculture business 65% 25% 10%

Services 71% 20% 9%

Trading / retail 63% 25% 12%

Any business 67% 23% 10%

No business 68% 22% 10%

B Hard B Normal M Easy

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

~

The main reasons given for saying that doing business is hard are a lack of capital (20%), the
high cost of living (11%), high taxes (10%), lack of markets (8%) and the high cost of inputs (6%).

12
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Figure 15: Why do you say doing business in Kenya is easy / hard?
(multiple responses permitted)

Good access to capital [l 3%
§ Access to skills / knowledge to run business - 2%
w

Easy to access customers / market . 1%

Good access to capital [N 5%
Access to skills / knowledge to run business [N 4%

There are many business opportunities [l 2%

Normal

Unstable income to businesses . 2%

The number of businesses keeps increasing . 2%

Lack of capital | N N 0%
High cost of living || RN 1%
High taxation | NN 10%
Lack of market | NG 3%
High cost of inputs || 6%

Covid-19 has affected business [l 4%
High competition [ 4%
High running cost [l 4%
Lack of profits / income [l 2%

Hard

Many government licenses required - 2%

Shortage of inputs / resources . 2%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 11: The most critical business challenges cited by citizens are

difficulties with input prices, capital and demand

The most critical challenges faced by business in Kenya today, as identified by citizens, are the
high cost of inputs (37%), a lack of working capital (32%), low demand (31%), high competition
(26%), Covid-19 (23%) and the high cost of permits and taxes (19%).

The list of challenges does not vary greatly between those who do and those who do not
currently own a business: both groups mention a very similar list of challenges faced by
business.

13
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Figure 16: What would say are the three most critical problems/challenges
faced by business in Kenya today?

Non-busines

All Business owners owners
e 37 I 3% 38%
e 2% I 32% 32%
B 31 [ 33% 30%
B s [ 23% 27%
B 23% B 5% 21%
B 19% B 20% 19%

Having to keep prices low [JJJj 15% B 1% 16%

High cost of inputs

Insufficient working capital

Low demand for my products / services
High competition from other businesses
Covid-19 related effects

High cost of permits / licenses / taxes

High startup costs (capital, registration) - 15% - 12% 16%
Insufficient market access [ 15% B 4% 15%
Access or costs of finance /credit . 10% - 12% 9%
Poor road access to business . 9% . 9% 9%
Harassment from authorities . 9% - 11% 7%
High rates of interest [JJj 8% B % 8%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 12: Kenyans are divided on the state of the business environment

in Kenya, but most say taxes on business are too high

Kenyans are divided on the state of the business environment in Kenya. Close to half say
economic conditions in the country are currently favourable for the prosperity of any business
(44%), that Kenya has a stable political environment that is conducive for business success
(42%), that there are currently more business opportunities than a year earlier (42%). In each
case, slightly more than half disagree with these statements.

However, a majority (65%) disagree with the statement that the government is creating good
opportunities for small business, and a large majority agree that taxes and levies are too high
and hindering business growth (88%). A large majority also feel the cost of running a business
has increased compared to a year earlier (84%).

Across all these statements, business owners and those who do not own a business give very
similar responses.

14
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Figure 17: Thinking about the business environment in Kenya,
how much do you agree/disagree with the statements below?

Economic conditions in Kenya are currently All 44% 56%
favorable for prosperity of any business Owners 47% 53%

Kenya has a stable political environment All 42% 58%
so any business can prosper Owners 43% 57%

There are more business opportunities All 42% 58%
now compared to a year ago owners 44% 56%

The government is creating exciting All 35% 65%
opportunities for small business owners 34% 66%

Taxes and levies are too high and are a All 88% 12%
hindrance to the growth of business owners 88% 12%
The cost of running the business has All 84% 16%

increased compared to a year ago owhers 83% 17%

B Agree M Disagree

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

3. Conclusions

Familiarity with the cut-and-thrust of business is high among Kenyan citizens. Half have owned
a business at some point in the past five years, including a third who still do so. Much of this is
at a very small scale — half say their business has only one worker —the owner — and often in the
informal sector. Half operate without any form of licence, either because they don’t need one or
because the cost or time involved to get the relevant licenses is too great.

Even amid the fallout from the Coronavirus pandemic, business owners are reasonably confident
in the state of their businesses. While slightly more owners say their business is declining than
say it is growing, the vast majority say they expect their business to grow in future and most are
confident that they can handle such growth.

This is despite citizens being seven times as likely to say that doing business in Kenya is difficult

15
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as to say that it is easy. This may well be because people do not expect running a business to be
easy. Indeed, one of the reasons mentioned is strong competition for customers which is a sign
of a healthy business environment.

Nevertheless, some challenges stand out as areas the government could take action to address.
First, while few business owners took a loan to get started, access to finance is consistently listed
as among the biggest challenges faced by Kenyan businesses. Second, high taxes and the cost
of licences and permits are listed as a challenge. This can be harder to address, since lowering
taxes for someone generally means either that they need to be raised for someone else or that
spending on public services needs to be cut — neither of which are easy decisions.

The government needs to find a delicate balance between collecting the revenue they need
now and so keeping taxes high, and encouraging the growth of current and new businesses to
spread the tax burden, support economic growth and increase investment into public services by
keeping taxes sufficiently low.

16



Sauti za Wananchi Special Panel

Brief 39

The state of Kenya

Kenyan citizens’ opinions on the state of the nation

1. Introduction

As we head towards the end of 2021, with
less than a year remaining before the election
scheduled for August 2022, citizens of Kenya
face a range of challenges. This is partly a
result of the Coronavirus pandemic, which
has for more than 18 months now caused
havoc across the globe, including here in
Kenya — leading to major changes to lives and
livelihoods, some temporary and some likely
permanent. Other challenges pre-date the
pandemic, including the state of the national
economy and individuals’ own jobs and
livelihoods, corruption and security. Citizens’
views on these matters and others can shape
how they engage with election campaigns,
and indeed how they choose to cast their
vote.

This brief presents data on citizens’
knowledge, attitudes and practices on matters
relating to the state of the country. What are
the most serious problems facing them in
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the local areas, and what do they see as the
most serious problems facing the country
as a whole? How do they see the country’s
progress on key policy matters including
economic management, job creation, security
and public services? And how do they see the
country’s overall direction at this time?

Data for the brief come from a special round
of Twaweza’s Sauti za Wananchi mobile-
phone panel survey. This was creating
through random sampling from a database of
contacts from previous surveys to establish
a new representative panel of the country’s
population. Statistical weightings have been
applied to the panel, to ensure it is fully
representative at national level, for rural
and urban areas, as well as for Nairobi and
Mombasa. For this brief, data were collected
from 3,000 respondents in the fifth round
of the special Sauti za Wananchi panel,
conducted between September 11 and 24,
2021.
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Key findings include:

Citizens point to economic challenges as the most serious problems in their area
Citizens also cite economic challenges as the main issue at national level

Citizens see corruption as national problem, but transport and water as local problems
Most citizens are dissatisfied with the country’s direction across a range of areas
Satisfaction with the country’s direction in key policy areas is low compared to recent
years

Citizens are generally more positive about the coming year than the current situation
7 out of 10 citizens say the country is heading in the wrong overall direction

2. Kenyan citizens’ experiences and opinions on national
progress

Insight 1: Citizens point to economic challenges as the most serious

problems in their area

The two top issues highlighted by citizens as being among the most serious problems in their
locality are both economic matters. Four out of ten citizens (41%) point to the lack of jobs /
income opportunities, and a similar number (39%) point to the high cost of living and inflation.
These are the top two issues in both rural and urban areas.

Other issues highlighted by significant numbers include public transport (30%), hunger (23%,
rising to 33% in rural areas), clean water (18%), health services (17%), and crime (15%)(Figure 1
on opposite page)

Insight 2: Citizens also cite economic challenges as the main issue at

national level

The top issues citizens highlight as the biggest problems facing the country as a whole are the
same: lack of jobs and income opportunities (46%) and the high cost of living and inflation
(44%). Third on the list is corruption (34%), followed by hunger (16%), the effects of Covid-19
(15%), crime (14%), public transport (12%) and health services (11%) (Figure 2 on opposite

page)
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Figure 1: What are the three most serious problems experienced in your locality?*

mAll m Rural Urban
Lack of jobs /income opportunities 43%
High cost of living / inflation 41%
Poor public transport services [ I 30% 25%
Hunger / drought [ 23% [ 33% 16%
Poor access to clean water [l 18% [ 18% 18%
Poor health services [l 17% [ 18% 15%
Crime and insecurity [ 15% I 13% 18%
Corrupt leadership / officials [} 9% [ 9% 10%
Covid-19 effects [} 8% 8% 7%
Misuse of publicfunds | 7% 7% 6%
Poor quality of education ] 6% B 7% 5%
Tribalism / ethnic tensions || 3% [ 3% 3%
Land and property issues || 3% [ 3% 3%
Increase in inequality | 2% | 2% 3%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Figure 2: What are the three most serious problems experienced in Kenya today?

mAll ® Rural Urban
Lack of jobs /income opportunities 48%
High cost off livng / inflation 44%
Corrupt leadership / officials 32%
Hunger /drought [ 16% I 17% 15%
Covid-19effects | 15% [ 16% 14%
Crime and insecurity [ 14% N 14% 16%
Poor publictransport services Il 12% e 11% 13%
Poor health services [l 11% I 11% 9%
Misuse of public funds [l 9% 9% 9%
Tribalism / ethnictensions [l 7% 7% 7%
Poor access to cdean water [l 5% 6% 5%
Poor quality of education | 5% 5% 3%
Increase in inequality W 3% 0 3% 4%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

1 Percentages in charts may not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Insight 3: Citizens see corruption as a national problem, but transport and

water as local problems

The list of problems highlighted by citizens at national and local levels are different in several
interesting ways. Most particularly, corruption is ranked as one of the most serious problems at
national level by 34% of Kenyans, compared to just 9% who say corruption is a big problem in
their locality. Similarly, Covid-19 is seen as a national rather than a local problem.

On the other hand, several issues are ranked as more serious problems locally than nationally.
This includes public transport (30% locally, 12% nationally), access to clean water (18% locally,
5% nationally), hunger (23% locally, 16% nationally) and health services (17% locally, 11%

nationally).

Figure 3: What are the three most serious problems experienced
in Kenya today? And in your locality?

46%

Lack of jobs / income opportunities 41%
44%

High cost of living / inflation 39%
34%

1

Corrupt leadership / officials 9%
16%

Hunger / drought 23%

Covid-19 effects S5 15%

()
14%
15%

Crime and insecurity
12%

|

Poor public transport services 30%

Poor health services 17%

9% = in Kenya
7%
7%

Misuse of public funds
Hin my locality
Tribalism / ethnic tensions 3%

0
Poor access to clean water 5%

18%
Poor quality of education 5%%
Increase in inequality '2%%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 4: Most citizens are dissatisfied with the country’s direction across

a range of areas

Across a range of policy areas, citizens are broadly dissatisfied with the country’s direction. Just
one out of ten citizens (10%) are satisfied with the country’s direction on the creation of jobs
and income opportunities, compared to almost eight out of ten (78%) who are dissatisfied.
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Similar dissatisfaction applies across management of the economy (76% dissatisfied, 11%
satisfied), addressing corruption (74% dissatisfied, 12% satisfied), managing public funds (71%
dissatisfied, 13% satisfied) and creating a favourable business environment (60% dissatisfied,
20% satisfied).

Only on security matters is the picture more balanced. On these issues, three out of ten citizens
(30%) are satisfied with the country’s direction, though this still trails considerably behind those
who are dissatisfied: close to half (47%).

Figure 4: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
direction Kenya is headed in the following areas?

Creating income / job opportunities
Managing the economy

Fighting corruption in government
Managing public funds

Creating favorable business environment
Improving security in the country

m Satisfied m Neither mDissatisfied

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 5: Satisfaction with the country’s direction in key policy areas is

low compared to recent years

Satisfaction with Kenya’s direction on key policy areas is low compared to recent years. On
economic management, satisfaction has been low since 2017 and remains low in 2021. On
job creation, satisfaction has been falling over the past five years. On fighting corruption and
improving security, satisfaction with the country’s direction is currently lower than at any time
in the past five years. This is the first time more citizens have been dissatisfied than satisfied
with progress on security matters.




Figure 5: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
direction Kenya is headed in the following areas?
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73%|75% 749
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m Satisfied m Neither /don't know / refused m Dissatisfied

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 6: Citizens are generally more positive about the coming year than
the current situation

Citizens are generally disappointed by the current situation in Kenya, but are more hopeful that
things will improve in the coming twelve months.

Just one out of ten citizens (9%) say the current economic conditions in Kenya are good,
compared to three quarters (74%) who say they are bad. Similarly, citizens are more likely to say

their own living conditions are bad (50%) than good (18%) and more likely to say public services
are bad (42%) than good (32%).

On national economic conditions, more citizens expect things to get worse (51%) rather than
better (27%) over the coming year. However, citizens are more optimistic on their own living
conditions, with more expecting an improvement (48%) than for things to get worse (28%).

Similarly, more citizens expect public services to get better (42%) than get worse (30%) over the
coming twelve months.
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Figure 6: In general, how would you describe the following at the current time?
And how do you expect things to change in the next 12 months?

At the current time Change expected

Econo_mlc Fondlhons 9% 24% 27% 519%
in this country
Your own living /  EPH 50% 48% 28%
economic conditions

Provision of public services

(health, education, water etc) 32% 42% 42% 30%

m Good m Neither /don’t know mBad mBetter mSame/ don't know m Worse

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 7: 7 out of 10 citizens say the country is heading in the wrong

overall direction
Seven out of ten citizens (69%) say that Kenya is going in the wrong overall direction at present,
compared to three out of ten (27%) who say it is going in the right direction.

These figures are consistent across women and men, though younger citizens (30%) and
those in rural areas (30%) are more likely to say the country is heading in the right direction,
compared to older citizens (22-23%) and urban residents (20%).

Figure 7: Overall, would you say Kenya is going in the right or wrong direction?

i
wWomen

Ven
ged 1534

Rural 66%
Urban 76%

m The right direction Don’tknow m The wrong direction

73%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Nevertheless, the proportion of citizens who see the country as heading in the right direction
has increased compared to recent years — from 17% in 2018 and 13% in 2020 to 27% this year.
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Figure 8: Overall, would you say Kenya is going in the right or wrong direction?

2021 27% 69%

78%

m The right direction Don’tknow  m The wrong direction

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

3. Conclusions

A clear theme emerges from this brief: that citizens are concerned about the state of the economy.
A lack of jobs and the high cost of the living are some way ahead of anything else on their list of
local and national concerns. This is likely due in part, but probably not entirely, to the Coronavirus
pandemic and measures taken in response.

Other problems vary according to whether something is seen as a local or national problem.
Corruption is seen as a national rather than local problem, while public transport, water,
hunger and health services are seen much more as local problems. This could be linked in part
to devolution and the specific responsibilities accorded to counties. It could also be that such
challenges as public transport and water supplies are seen and felt locally but lack prominence
in national public discourse.

More broadly, the consistently low (across several years) and declining levels of confidence in
the country’s direction across a number of important policy areas is alarming. Whether it comes
to job creation, corruption or security, citizens are less positive now than at any point in the past
five years. And although slightly more now say the country is heading in the right direction than
said the same in 2018 and 2020, the majority still say the opposite.

Looking towards a general election in 2022, these figures will be of concern to those currently in
government. They represent fertile ground for opposition candidates to appeal for change.
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1. Introduction

Taxes play a vital role in national development.
They pay for the public services that we all
benefit from, including schools, hospitals,
police and infrastructure. They also represent
an important bond between citizens and their
government — paying taxes strengthens the
perception that citizens have the right to hold
government to account. And yet nobody likes
paying taxes — they feel like a burden, taking
away hard-earned income. The result is a kind
of public contract: we accept the need to
pay taxes on the understanding that those in
government will spend the money wisely and
in the public interest.

This brief presents data on Kenyan citizens’
knowledge, attitudes and practices on matters
relating to taxation. What taxes are people
aware of, and which ones do they pay? Why
do they think people pay taxes, and what
purpose do they think they have? How many
would cheat on their taxes if they thought
they could get away with it, and why? And
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Most citizens see taxes as important for the country’s success and economy

2 out of 3 citizens say they would happily pay taxes without any enforcement

A clear majority of citizens know KRA

1 out of 3 citizens have ever interacted with KRA

Citizens are more likely to say the performance of KRA is good than bad

Citizens hold a range of views on taxation, but have concerns about public spending
Half of citizens say tax evasion is widespread in Kenya

The main reasons given for tax evasion are that people feel taxes are too high or that
they are underpaid

2. Kenyan citizens’ experiences and opinions on tax

Insight 1: The tax that citizens are most familiar with is VAT

Nine out of ten citizens (91%) are aware of Value Added Tax (VAT), including a majority (60%)
who recall the tax unprompted. Eight out of ten (78%) report that they pay VAT. In both cases,
this puts VAT well ahead of other forms of taxation in terms of familiarity.

Other taxes are familiar to many citizens after prompting, including the National Health
Insurance Fund (NHIF; 89%, 17% unprompted), Pensions (78%, 13% unprompted), Pay As You
Earn (PAYE; 68%, 25% unprompted), and income tax (66%, 26% unprompted).

Of these, the only one paid by more than one out of five citizens is NHIF (42%). Other taxes paid
by substantial numbers include consumption taxes embedded in utility bills (19%), pensions
(18%), unofficial levies (14%), PAYE (12%) and income tax (12%).
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Figure 1: Which taxes/mandatory payments, that citizens make,
are you aware of? Which do you pay??

m Recall unprompted m Recall after prompting m pay

VAT (Value Added Tax) 91% _ 78%
NHIF so [N 42
Pension (e.g. NSSF) 78% - 18%
PAYE (Pay As You Earn) [PA¥A 68% . 12%
Income tax 66% . 12%
Unofficial levies 48% . 14%
Customs duty - 43% I 2%
Consumption tax in utility bills - 42% - 19%
Land and buildings (property) - 37% I 3%
Excise duty - 30% I 3%
Corporation tax . 18% | 1%
Withholding tax . 15% ‘ 1%

None I 3%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 2: The main reason people give for paying taxes is to help deliver

services

Citizens say the main reason that they and others pay taxes is that they feel this will help deliver
services (66%). This is followed by four out of ten (39%) who say people pay tax because it is
compulsory to do so.

1 Percentages in charts may not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Figure 2: Why do you or other people pay taxes / levies / duties?
(multiple responses permitted)

| expect this will help deliver services _ 66%
It is compulsory to pay taxes _ 39%

To support the government to carry out its duties I 2%
To strengthen the economy I 2%
Other | 1%

Don't know / refused | 1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 3: Most citizens see taxes as important for the country’s success

and economy

A clear majority of citizens (85%) agree with the statement that tax is important for the
country’s success and economy. However, there is a more mixed picture when it comes to
avoiding tax. While the majority (67%) say it is wrong to hide some sources of income in order
to pay less tax, a similar number (68%) say taxes are so heavy that tax evasion is an economic
necessity for many in order to survive.

Half (48%) say avoiding taxes is understandable if public services are poor, though more (57%)
agree that paying tax is a civic duty even when services are substandard. One out of three
citizens (30%) hold both these views at the same time (not shown in charts).

Figure 3: How much do you agree / disagree with the following statements?

Tax is important for the country's success and economy
It is wrong if a taxpayer does not declare all of his/her income so as to pay less tax

Taxes are so heavy that tax evasion is an economic necessity for many to survive
Avoiding paying taxes is understandable if services provided by government are poor

Paying tax is a civic duty, it should be paid regardless of whether government services are poor
56% 29%

mAgree m Neither mDisagree

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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Insight 4: 2 out of 3 citizens say they would happily pay taxes without any
enforcement
Two out of three citizens (67%) say they would happily pay taxes without any enforcement. Just
over one out of ten (14%) say they would cheat on tax if they had the chance and thought they
would get away with it.

Figure 4: How much do you agree / disagree with the following statements?

You would happily pay taxes without any enforcement
67% 8%
You would cheat on tax if you had the chance

14% 59%

H Agree m Neither HDisagree

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The main justification given for paying taxes happily without enforcement is to contribute to
national development (37%). Others say they feel this way because paying tax is a responsibility
(16%) or because it is the law (12%).

Figure 5: Why would you happily pay taxes without enforcement?

It's my responsibility _ 16%
To abide by the law - 12%

For smooth running of business I 1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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Insight 5: A clear majority of citizens know of KRA
A clear majority of citizens (85%) know of the Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA).

The figure is high among all demographic groups, though higher among men (92%) than
women (78%), and higher among younger citizens and residents of urban areas.

Figure 6: Percentage who are aware of / have heard of the Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA):
All 85%

Women 78%

Men 92
Aged (18-34) 87%
35-54 85%
55+ 79%

Rural 83%

Urban

Yo}

0%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Most citizens say the work of KRA is to collect tax / revenue (65%). Others mention the
registration of KRA pins (7%), filing returns (3%), business and property registration (2%) and
tax regulation (2%).
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Figure 7: What services does KRA provide / what is their work?
(multiple responses permitted)

Collecting tax / revenue - | 65

Registration of KRA PINs [l 7%
Filing returns . 3%
Registration of business / property / permits I 2%
Regulate tax I 2%
They follow up on tax defaulters I 1%

other | 2%

Don't know - 10%
Have not heard of KRA - 15%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Most citizens know of KRA through either word of mouth (44%), radio (34%) and/or TV (33%).

Figure 8: Where did you hear about KRA?
(multiple responses permitted)

Word of mouth [N 44%
Radio [N 34%
Television |GGG 53%
Social media (Twitter, Facebook, etc.) _ 16%
Website _ 11%
Newspapers - 8%
Meetings or gatherings, roadshows [l 5%
Billboards, posters, banners . 3%
Magazines . 2%
Emails [l 2%
sms I 1%
Other . 2%
Don't know / refused 0.1%

Have not heard of KRA _ 15%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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Insight 6: 1 out of 3 citizens have ever interacted with KRA

One out of three citizens (32%) have ever interacted with KRA, most of these (19%) have done
so at least once in the past year. Business owners are a little more likely to have interacted with
KRA. The most common reasons for such interactions are to file a return (16%) or to apply for a
KRA pin (11%).

Figure 9: Have you ever interacted with KRA?
If so, when was your most recent interaction? What services did you need?

I =2

N 19%

| A

B s
D es%

Filing returns _ 16%
Application for KRAPIN [ 11%

To raise queries about tax I 2%

Yes

Yes, less than a year

Yes, 1-2 years ago

Yes, more than 2 years ago
Never / not heard of KRA

Ever? / when?

To acquire a business permit / license | 1%
Activation of KRAPIN | 1%
To pay tax I 1%

What services?

Transfer of logbook | 1%
Other I 2%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Among those who have interacted with KRA, most say the experience was a positive one. This is
consistent across those who do and do not own a business. Mostly they say this is because the
process was quick and easy (not shown in charts.)

Figure 10: How would you rate your experience interacting with KRA?

Neither / don't know . 5%
Bad I 1%
Have not interacted / have not heard of KRA _ 68%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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Insight 7: Citizens are more likely to say the performance of KRA is good
than bad

Four out of ten citizens (40%) say KRA is doing a good job, compared to one out of ten (8%)
who say KRA is doing a bad job.

Women and older citizens are less likely to say KRA is performing well, though this is partly
because they are also less likely to know of KRA and its work.

Business owners are a little more likely than others to say KRA is performing well, though this is
largely accounted for by the smaller number of business owners who are not aware of KRA.

Figure 11: Overall how would you rate the performance of KRA?

H Good Neither / don't know M Bad M Not heard of KRA

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
A range of reasons are given for applauding KRA for its work, including that they enforce tax
collection (7%), offer speedy services (6%), help foster economic development (5%), have good
customer service (5%) and provide quality services (5%).

At the other end of the scale, the main reason given for dissatisfaction with KRA is that taxes
are too high (3%).




Figure 12: Why do rate KRA performance as good / bad?
(multiple responses permitted)

They enforce tax collection _ 7%
They offer fast services _ 6%

They help in economic development _ 5%
They have good customer service _ 5%

©
o)
& They provide quality services - 5%
Not corrupt / transparent in their work - 3%
They satisfied my needs - 3%
Their systems are easily accessible - 2%
They enforce tax collection - 2%
They have good customer service - 2%
% I don’t know much about KRA - 3%
2 They are corrupt - 2%
High taxation - 2%
High taxation [l 3%
They are corrupt - 2%
E Improper use of the funds collected . 1%

They are not transparent I 1%

Poor customer services I 1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 8: Citizens hold a range of views on taxation, but have concerns
about public spending

Citizens hold a range of views on taxation. Half (50%) agree that harmful products such as
tobacco are taxed in order to foster fairness, though a similar number (48%) say the tax system
has increased inequality.
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Close to half (45%) say they have confidence in the government’s ability to prosecute tax
evaders.

Citizens are evenly divided on whether current tax rates are fair. A quarter (27%) agree that
they are fair, while the same number (28%) disagree.

Citizens do not think the current tax system favours well-established businesses over newer
businesses: more (38%) disagree with this view than agree with it (14%).

Figure 13: Do you agree / disagree with the following statements?

The current tax rates are fair 27% 45% 28%

m Agree © Neither mDisagree

The reason the government taxes harmful
products such as tobacco is to foster fairness

The tax system has increased inequality

| have confidence in government’s ability
to prosecute those who evade tax

The tax system favors well established

. 48% 38%
businesses compared to new ones

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Citizens are clear in their view of public spending: that there is room for improvement. For
every one who agrees that citizens voices are heard in the budget process, two do not agree.
Citizens are also not confident that they understand what tax and other revenues are spent on
(28% agree, 52% disagree), and that they are confident that taxes and other revenues are spent
wisely (28% agree, 54% disagree).

11
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Figure 14: Do you agree / disagree with the following statements?

Citizen voices are always included in

0,
drafting and enacting the Finance Bill L0

| have a good understanding on what the

0,
taxes, fees and fines are spent on S

| am confident that all taxes, fees and

0, 0,
fines collected are spent wisely g 7S

m Agree = Neither m Disagree

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 9: Half of citizens say tax evasion is widespread in Kenya

Half of citizens (48%) say that the level of tax evasion by companies, organisations and
individuals in Kenya is high. This compares to a two out of ten (21%) who either say the level is
low (18%) or that this never happens (3%).

Figure 15: Would you say that the rate of tax evasion by individuals,
businesses and organisations is high or low?

High 46%

Medium 24%

Low 18%

Never 3%

9%

Don't know / refused

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The tax most commonly avoided — according to three out of ten citizens (31%) — is income tax
on individuals. This is followed by property tax (12%), excise duty (10%) and corporation tax
(8%)

12
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Figure 16: What kind of taxes do most people avoid?
(multiple responses permitted)

Income tax for individuals _ 31%
Property tax _ 12%
Excise duty _ 10%
Corporation tax - 8%
Unofficial levies - 7%
PAYE - 6%
Value Added Tax (VAT) - 5%
Stamp duty - 4%
Custom duty . 3%
withholding tax [l 2%
Gaming tax I 1%
Other I 0.5%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 10: The main reasons given for tax evasion are that people feel

taxes are too high or that they are underpaid
The two main reasons given for people evading tax in Kenya are the belief that tax rates on
income are too high (41%) and that they are underpaid (40%).

The third reason given is a sense that taxes are not spent efficiently by the government (22%).
This is well ahead of other reasons, including a general culture of tax evasion (8%), low risk of
being caught (7%) and unfamiliarity with the process of submitting returns.

13
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Figure 17: What do you think are the reasons that people avoid taxes?
(multiple responses permitted)

41%

People feel the tax on their earnings is too high

People feel that they are underpaid 40%

People feel tax collected is not used efficiently 22%

There is a general culture of tax evasion in Kenya

They are not likely to get caught 7%

People don't know how to submit tax returns 6%

Consequences of getting caught are not serious 5%

Other 1%

Don't know / refused 6%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

3. Conclusions

Citizens of Kenya broadly understand the importance of taxes for the country, though they also
have a range of concerns about how the tax system operates. The vast majority of citizens agree
that taxes are important for the country’s success and for the national economy, they recognise
a connection between taxes and public service delivery, and most say they would pay their taxes
even without enforcement.

Nevertheless, citizens also hold a range of more complicated views. In particular, while two thirds
say hiding income in order to avoid tax is wrong, the same number also say tax evasion is an
economic necessity for many. And half say avoiding taxes is understandable if public services are
poor, while half also say paying tax is a civic duty irrespective of the state of public services. This
even includes a substantial number (30%) who agree with both these apparently contradictory

14
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statements. Further, while the majority say they would pay their taxes without enforcement, half
also say the level of tax evasion in Kenya is high.

Such apparent contradictions are not uncommon in public opinion, particularly when a tension
exists between personal interest and the public good. This tension is particularly strong in the
case of taxation.

There is no such contradiction in the strength of public approval of the Kenya Revenue Authority.
Citizens are five times more likely to say KRA is doing a good job as to say it is doing a bad job, and
almost all of those who have personally interacted with KRA recently said their experience was
positive. The reasons given include a lot of mentions of good customer service, speed, quality,
accessibility and transparency. And even among those who say KRA is not performing well, the
main reason given is high tax rates, which are not technically within KRA’s control.

There is also more clarity in citizens’ views on public expenditure: citizens are broadly more
sceptical. While the tax collection system has broad public support, citizens lack confidence in
how the government spends their money. They mostly say citizens are not involved in budgeting
decisions, they don’t know what money is spent on, and they are not sure it is spent wisely.

The overall picture is therefore that while citizens broadly support the tax system in general and
KRA in particular, the social contract is under most tension when it comes to public spending.
Perhaps the most useful thing the government could do to build support for and compliance with
the tax system would be to increase public participation and transparency on public spending
matters. And of course, citizens would like tax rates to be lower — but that has that been the case
always and everywhere, and is unlikely to ever change.
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